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THE NEw YORK BODTANICAL GARDEN
ErRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

Vice-PresioenT TRACABURER
THE BOARD
ﬂu:;::::'g, EWAN FREDERICK B. MOBELEY JR. BERKELEY GAYNOR
EMT DiRECTOR
et WILLIAM J. ROBEINS

CHAALEB B. HARDING

January 24, 1956

Via Air Mail

¥r. Otto Degener
Wailalua

Oahu, T. He

Dear Otto:

I have your letter of January 18th and the only
sugzestion I can make is that you write to the National
Science Foundetion and inquire es to when your grant
will be activated. As far as my experience with the
Netional Science Foundation i1s concerned, I have sesn no
influence of "politics". I do know that grants are
sometimes made in excess of the available funds, and it
has been necessary on occasion to delay the availability
of the money until the next fiscal year. I have no in-
formation as to the situation of the grant which was

mede to you.
Sincerely your;yi 7;:

wir/bw William J. Robbins
Dirsector

Thaaes = e

Kindest regards.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Dr. ¥illias J. Robbins, Director

The New York Botamical Garden
Yew York, New York

Dear Tr. Robbines
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Flease acimowledge receipt at your earliest eonvenience,

fineerely yours,
Director

Alan T. Waterman

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIBNCE FOUNDATION
Washington 25, D.C,

January 31, 1956

William J. dobbins, Director
ihe New York Botanlical Garden
New York, New York Resecarch Grant NSP-G2216

Dear Dr, Robbinas:

I am pleased to inform you that the sum of £12,000 1s hereby granted
by the Hational Sclence Voundetion to The New York Botanical Garden,
for the support of research entitled "Botanical Exploration of .
Hawaiisn Islands," under the direction of Otto Degener, Collaborator
in Hagwaiisn Botany, for a period of spproximstely three years. Until
further notice this grant wil be pasid as followa: §6,100 on or about
January 15, 1956; $3,900 on or sbout March 15, 19587; §1,200 on or
about L;'oh 156, 1858 und 800 on or about September 15, 1958,

It is & condition of this grant that 1t may be revoked in whole or in
part by the Foundetion after consultation with the principal investi-
gator and the grantee, except that s ravocstion shall not affect eny
commitment which, in the judsment of the Foundetlon and the grantee,
had becoms firm prior to the effective dete of the revocation; and
that funds not committed by the grentees prior to the conclusion of
the work contempleted under this grant shall be returned to the
Foundation.

It is e further condition of this grant thet disposition of domestic
patent end other rights in any Inventiona or discovaries mede or con-
ceived during the research shall be the responsibility of the grantes;
that disposition of foreign patent and other rishts tc eny such inven-
tion or discovery shall be determined by the United Stets Government;
thet the grantee shall give the ‘oundation ressonsble notice of
spplication by the grantee or other person or institution for a for-
elgn or domestlc patent on any such invention or discovery: and that
upon issue of & domestic pstent on eny such invention or discovery

the patentes shall grent the Uovernment an irrevocable, royalty-free
nonexclusive license for use of such invention or discovery for
govarnmentel purposes.

The Youndation deaires that this grant be adminiastersd in general
sccorcance with the oundation's policies for reasearch grants ss
stated in "Grants for Scientific Research," April 1955, eand in con-
formity with the other underatandings rsached betwesn the Boundation
and the grantee releting to this grent.

Flerse scknowledge receipt at your sarliest convenience.
Sincerely yours,
/8/ Alen T. Watermen

Alan T. Waterman
Yirector

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



NATIONAL SCIMNCE FOUNDATION e
-4 WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

February 1, 1956

Dr., Otto Degensr
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua
Oahu, Hawail

Dear Dr, Degener:

The Division of Biological and Medical Sciences is pleasel
to inform you that your research proposal, entitled "Botanical Exploration
of Hawaiian Islands", has been approved by the Natioral Soience Foundation
for the sum of $12,000 for a period of approximately three years. A copy
of the grant statement is enclosed in prder that you may acquaint yourself
with the conditiong.

Our policy with regard to reports on research supported by ther Founda-
tion is to keep them as simple as pogsible, We should like to have a short
informal annual report (in duplicate) at the end of each calender year and,
at the expiration of the grant, a more comprehensive final report (in du-
plicate) of the progress of the research., These reports should contain, in
addition to a deseription of the accorplishments achieved during the tenure
of the grant, a chronologlcal bibliography of all articles published under
the gant. It is also desirable that the final report should in/clude a
listing of personnel, i.e., whether graduate student, technical assistant,
professiona associa%e, ete, If, in the course of the ressarch, any unusu-
allg significent results are obtained, we should like to khow about them
a3 thay occur,.

We also request that six reprints of easch publication resulting from
work done undep the grant be provided as socon as such reprints become a-
vailable. An appropriate acknowledgment should be made in sach publieation;
usually e simple footnote is adsquate,

If you have any questions about these or other matters, please do not
hesitate to writeli We wish you continued success in your research program,

Sincerely yours,
Signed Rogers McVaugh
Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Enclosures:

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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CHAIRMAN OF THE B0ARD
JOBEPH R. BWAN
FPACEIDENT
CHARLEE B. HARDING

THE NEw YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BrRONX PaRK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

Vice-PresioEnT
FREDERICK 8. MOBELEY Jr.

TRACASURER
BERKELEY GAYNOR
DIRECTOR
WILLIAM J, ROBEINS

February 2, 1956

Mr. Otto Degsner
Hokuleia Beach
Waialua

Oshu, T. H.

Dear Otto,

I enclose herewith copy of a letter received from
the “stional Science Foundation, which may have elready
reached you. In any event, this answers the questions
which you raissd in e recent letter to me.

I assume from this letter that the grant will be
pald to The New York Botanical Garden for your use.
However, there is no eclear statement in the communica-
tion from Dr., Weterman in this matter.

Yours wvery truly,

Jlleaen

wir/ow Williem J. Robbins
Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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lMokuleia Beach, Walalua,
Oahu, Hawaii.

. ' : ' Feb, ? 1956.

Dear Dr, MoVaugh:
I have your letter of February 1 which evidently crossed

mine of January 30 in the mails, and sutomatically an'swered my question.

I likewlise received word from Dr, Robbins about the proposed project of

Botanioel Explovation of Hawaiisn Islends.

I understand the policy of our Nationel Scieuce Foundation and shall of
coursa follow your mstmetions to the’ letter, The project, for all prace
tlnbh purposes, will begin on receipt of the grant through Dr. Robbins
and my purchass of equipment, I have already orderad metal corrugates
r:-om a aoncem in Far, Rookaway, Long Ialand beoause of otharwisg too
mnelll delay in recelving the shipment from that great distence, I cannot -
imagine the corrugates would’arrive before funds are available. .

"Thgnk you again for your kind eid and edvice, I 'am aasumi—ng that this
grant, @s no salaries to Mrs, Degener or to me are involved, is free or
Federal and Territorial income tax. Should I be wrong, do please advise
me when m have oaaaaion to write me again anyway.

Sincerely,

3

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE NEw YORK BDOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

Vice-PresioenT
OF THE BOARD
G“;’;:::H R. EWAN FREDERICK B. MOBELEY Jn.

PRERIDENT
CHARLES B. HARDING

Februery 9, 1856

Mr. Otto Daegener
Waialusa
Oshu, T. H.

Dear Otto:

TREASURER
BEERKELEY GAYNOR
DiRgcTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINE

I have your letter of Februasry 7th and note all the
plans that you have in mind., OFf course, you reslize that
the expendifure of this monsy will have to be accounted
for by The New York Botenical Garden to government sudi-
tors end we must, therefors, be prepared to furnish suit-
able evidence of the expenditures. I am asking Dr. Keck

and Mr, Montagns to handle this from our end.

I 8till don't know whether the monsy will be sent
here or direct to you, but as I wrote earlier it looks,
from the communication from Dr. Waterman, that the funds
will be sent hare. lir. Montagne will find out about this

very shortly so that we will know whers we sre.

I am, of

gourse, delichted you ars getting this assistence, and I

feel sure that it will yleld excellent results.

We &ll sympathize deeply with lirs. Merrill, but there
is nothing anyone cen do to relisve hsr under the present
circumstences, Dr. and Mrs. Glesson are apending the
winter in California. Dr. Dodge hes just completed & paper
for a volume honoring Dr. Winge of Copenhagen. Everyone

else here is in good health snd busy.

lirs. Robbins joins me in kindest regards to your wifs

and yourself.

Sincerely yours,

)7illee e

v jr/ow William J. Robbins

Yiractor

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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?: THE NEwW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
= BErRONX PARK
NEW YORK S8, N. Y.
QARD Vi P TREANURER
nn:n;:;:; ’u“:w.nu rasum!l::l.: -':‘l:::ruv dm. BERKELEY GAYNOR

~T
PRESIDE! WILLIAM J. ROBEINS

CHARLES B. HARDING

February 14, 1956

Mr., Otto Degener
Waialua
Oshu, T. H.
Dear Otto:

I heve your letter of February 10th and I fasr thers
1s nothing we can do to speed the National Secience Founda-
tion. These things take time, snd government affeirs do

not go with the speed of private business. I will see what

Sincersly yours, M7

wir/bw William J. Robbins
Diractor

we can do.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




:o!:u.‘l.e:ls B;:eh, Waialua,
H
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Danr Dr, MaoVaugh:

Mra, Dezener end I are in g quendary about the grent-in-
sld that wes aot!.va:gg :gﬁ gfx aflout January 1%1" Tor av{. go'ic'nnim% -

oy : iterature we havae received from the
Pﬁ%ﬁ&gﬂm.ﬁa{gﬂr thfs nor 81-. Eob'bfns have exnlained the method of
financing expenses. I am therefore taklng the liverty of writing you
onae sgaln,.

For a fee of §50, I engaged a lceal police officer versed in sutos, to
find me a suiteble car for botenizing on Keusi. He uneertbed s nraecticelly
new but discarded ambulance, thus fer driven less then 500 miles, It is
ideal and will ensble us to live inexpensively neer strategic collecting
areas.

I wmg able to purchese this ambulance Feb, 11 for the project by of=
fering "61,500 cach," paying $100 down to bind the agreement, I am to pay

: ; e after a Tow alters s have been med ch _ ;
yégt%giagfghg. o Rave one, and the siren un?&%ﬂf‘}, a1 {gimns;mzhe
thet the car is no longer {o be used us an swergency vehicla,

Thins ambulance ig about reedy for delivery snd I do not know what mee
thod I am ti use to pay for it, Nor do I know how to pay for the metel
gorrugatas 1 ordered rab, 6 by mall, C.0.Des, from Long lsland, and other

items, conclusion, then, I need a briefing on business methods. Am I
te send to you or to Dr, ﬁobbins major bille for payment? Am I tc pay

B LA 5 nr eont moThol B o1 fu” ARae Iowt S P LEN 2 0. RRL - ey
chasing snd ordering eguipment snd servioes is wrong,

Our eagerness to begin work prompts me to sek this cuaption of procef=
ure,

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
ErRONX PaARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.
—

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Vice-PRESIDENT

TREASURER

JOSEPH R. BWAN FREDERICK 8. MOBELEY J&. BERKELEY GAYNOR
= DIRECTOR
nnAn:::r:lTnmua WILLIAM J. ROBBINE

February 23, 1956

Mr, Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Weialua, ogahu, T. H.

Dear Mr, Degener:

As you know; the National Science Foundation has
made & grant to the Garden of %$12,000 for & 3-year period
in support of research covering "Botanical Exploration of
the Hawalian Islands" under your direction. The New York
Botanical Garden has now received & check for $6,100 for the
first payment, as explained in Dr, Waterman's letter of
January 31 to Dr. Robbins.

We assume that you would like to have the funds
available to you over the three years in about the same
proportion as outlined in your proposal. The responsibilities
of the Carden in this matter are for the administration of the
funda 1n such a way as to meet the requirements of Government
auditors that may be sent here to sudit this account. Ac-
cordingly, our accounting office must have in its files vouchers
for all major expenditures, such as receipts for car purchass,
artist's salaery, printer's bills, metal corrugates and other
supply items of a value of approximately $25 or more, plus an
accounting from you of field expenses given in reasonably
detailed fashion.

It is National Science Foundation policy that perma-
nent equipment purchased with its funds by a grantee are the
pProperty of the institution to whom the grant is made and not
that of the principal investigator. In this regard we belisve
after consulting the experts here that the car you purchase
should be registered in your name, but the insurance should be
placed by us here in New York, and, hence, we have placed a
binder effective the date of delivery to you. So when you have
purchased the car please send us the following information:

Dete of delivery J7.50 A
Year |25 W — (75 |4 G,

Model or type 1. -

Make ML

Serial No. 20—~07 9% %

Engine No, /g — b

7l sy

The limits of insurance ars 300,/500,000 for personal lisbility
and 10,000 property damage to others., This would not insure you

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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‘op damage to your car. The cost 1s very modest, being about
? 9.37 per annum, which we would charge to the Fund. The
insurance will be in your name and the Gardsn's, so we both
are protected,

We realize that you have some capltal expenses to
make the first year of the three, so we tentatively suggest
that the $12,000 be budgeted over the three years as follows:

5,000 for the first year, $3,500 for the second year, and
3,500 for the third year, If you prefer a different dispo-
sition of these funds, please let us know.

As you have doubtless noted in the instructions the
National Science Foundation sends to applicants for grants,
the Foundation is willing to pay an overhead of up to 15 per
cent for the administration of a grant. In your appliecation
no request was made for overhead, for it was not realized at
the time that it would be administrated from the Garden here.
No provision 1s now added for this item, and the Garden will
be happy to mske this contribution to your work in antiei-
pation of increased collections and publications from you.

We propose to send you at this time half of the £5,000
earmarked for the first year, or $2,500, and our check in this
amount 1s enclosed, We suggest that you send us vouchers for
expenditures made on this account promptly as received, and let
us know when you will be needing another advance, We propose to
send you advances in $1,000 smounts until the budget agresed upon
ﬁ?r té; year is expended, At all events, we would not anticipate
advancing you a greater total amount than the pa nt or pa
received by the Garden from the N.S.F. up to tga{miime. ani

We trust that this general outline of procedure appeals
to you as being an orderly one, and we'll be glad to lsarn your
wishes In regard to any modifications of the plan. Please accept
our congratulations upon receiving this support from the N.S.F.
and best wishea for suceess in vour botaniecal activities,

8ingepely yours,
1 4

He de la Montagne
Secretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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P g Mokuleis Beach, Walaluu,
/ Oshu, Hawnii,
Feb. 27, 1956,

Mr, ﬁ. de 1s Montagne,
New York Botanical Garden,
Bronx Park, New York City,

: . Montagnet
SRR N KOs AR Thank you for your a:glanatory lotter of Feb, 23, and
the cheque for $2,500. I am depositing it to my scoount in the Bank of
Epwaii,

Mrs, Degener and I are presently a bit under the weether with a touch
ef the rlu? I am thererorophuvins the pdlice offlcer, who uneurthed thias
ear bargain originally, oall for the ambulence and bring it to a gar&fa
for n m’agnr slterstion (at a bergein prige). As the rear panel is solisg,
to make dviving mefer, we shall have a window cut into it.

I juet phoned the car agency snd frem them now have the informetion
vou desired for insurance coversge:

Dste of delivery:s on or about Feb, 1956,

Model or type: Panel Truock

Mnalke: Vollkewegan

Serial No,t 20« 072789

Bpine ilo,: 20 = 0716564

How exactly the $12,000 shoulé be budgetsd I do not yat know, I fesl
that the Wetionel Sclence Foundeticn iz Interested in getting results in-
to print so that others cen profit thereby. With this in mind, I think I
ghould concentrate on commpleting Book 5 of the Flora Haweilensis, It has
been languishing thess lagt ten years for lack of funde, Thus printisg
expenses will run a bit high this year, I imegine I am permitted to use
mere thep the allocated $1,000 for publicatior this year asnd ocorresponde-
ingly less for "Ledging in the £ield™ ana "Salaries." If such borrowing
from one part of the 1956 budget can Le allocates to another part, like

ublioation, I balieve your tentative disposition = §5,000 for 1986 ana
3,500 esch Tor 1957 and 1958 - convenlently essigned.

I shall Pirgt try to pay for dvawings by contrect, made by the artist
at his home. Wo longer single, I cannot so easily give Tony Agliams, Hung
Sun Leus, Kenneth Sylvas and Xwun Kee Parks the *un of the house, no mate
ter how nice they may be.

As this fénd is not paid to me as an individual, I an sssuning that I
em not %o enter any of it into figuring 'I'er-ri‘r-nrini or Pedersl taxes.

I P - o &
1 :-hall mail you voushers for expenses, oxcending sbout £25, as they

irs. Degener and I aras overfored and moast grateful for Dy, Robbin®
adv‘_i_nt;ahtumkgock at N8F'g door in Waghingtor t‘é’r help, Now 2 Ao
a0 much, wa are moat grateful to him snd +o you for having the Gar
attend to all administrative work as a gift to our project, . =

Bincaraly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

February 27, 1956

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Doctor Degener:

Thank you for your letter of February 15th. I am enclosing
a copy of my letter to Dr. Keck and I hope that this will answer
the questions which you raised. Because of the fact that the
Naticnal Science Foundation ordinarily does not grant meney to
individusls but to institutions only, it will be necessary for
you to secure your funds directly from the New York Botanical
Carden and as you can see frem my letter to Dr. Keck, the arrange-
ments can be made in any way which is suitable to you and to them.
For your own protection and for theirs it would be best for you
to keep receipts for major purchases. A fiseal report is re-
quested from the grantee institution at regular intervals and
the Garden will therefore have to keep some account of how much
money is spent each year.

With best regards and good wighes for the continuation of
your research.

Very sincerely yours,
Rogers McVaugh

Program Director
Systematic Biology

cc = Dr. David D. Keck



February 27, 1956

Dr. David D. Keck

New York Botanieal Carden
Bronx Park

New York 58, New York

Dear Dave:

IhujuthMWhhofﬂu-uphimu&n
question which you and I discussed with Dr. Robbins, namely, the
arrangement for the payment of Dr. Degener's expenses. Briefly, the
situation is this: hymmtmlﬂhvnﬂﬂnthmh.
Degener and the Few York Botanical Carden. The Garden should take any
shpoﬂehmyhddnhmmhp:dth-.hgmbm
on his research and at the same time, provide the Carden with at least
a certain minimum smount of ecost data.

It wonld be possible for example, for the Garden to establish a
special bank account upon which Dr. Degener could draw. Another
possibility might be that for small bills and field expenses he use
his own funds and request reimbursement from the Garden. Under this
arrangement he might wish to have all major bills, such as that in-
volving the ambulance, forwarded to the Garden for payment.

I hope it is clear from the foregoing that the Foundation does
not ordinarily request strict accounting for such items as field ex-
penses and miscellanecus supplies. It is the feeling here that
grantees should be allowed the maximum possible freedom to accomplish
their ressarch undsr the emditions whieh they have proposed. For
the protection of the Grantee and his Institution alike, however, the
Institution will no doubt wish to keep documentary evidence of major
expendi tures.

I hope that answers the questions which were raised. If not,
plesse feel free to write again about it.

¥ith best regarda and all good wishes.
Very sinecerely,

Rogers McVaugh
Program Director
Systematic Blology

ce - Ir. Otto Degener RMcVijo

Hunt Institl antat



_March 1956 to March 1957

Purchase of car
Artist
Insurance

Publication

Expendable Supplies:
Upkeep of car,

gas and oil;
general supplies

Travel:
Maintenance in the

field of 2 persons;
meals and lodging

Miscellaneous:

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

$1.500.
500.
60.

1,500.

650 .

750.

ho.

$5,000.
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Vice-Paesiognt TREASURER
JOBEPH R. EWAN FRECERICK E. MOBELEY JR. BERKELEY GAYNOR
DiRccTaOR

PREBIDENT

CHARLEE B. HARDING

WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

March 8, 1956

Mr. Otto Degener
Mokulela Beach, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaiil

Dear Mr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter of February 27th.
The information about the car has been noted and passed
on to our insurance broker.

You raise the questlion of taxes, and I certainly
assume, in so far ss Federal taxes are concerned, there are
none to pay, that is, the funds do not represent additional
income to you personally, and you should not pay on it,

I am not familiar with any local taxation measures and
would have to be gulded by you in that respect. I can't
imagine that there would be any taxes in lieu of the source
of the money.

In consultation with Dr. Keck, we made up a
tentative budget for the current year, running from March
1, 1956-March 1, 1957, =nd also & budget for the following
two years. These figures are intended as a helpful guide,
You have received further letters, dated February 27th,
from Dr. McVaugh of the National Science Foundation dis-
cussing the budget set-up from which you will note that
there is ample latitude in the expenditure of these funds.
Also, to enswer the question raised in your letter, I
should thinkyou could, within reason, transfer monies between
categories as circumstances dictate. As the Garden is
required to submit periodiec fiscal reports to the NSF, your
;ou:hezi for expenses exceeding about $25.00 will be very

esirabls,

Sincerely yours,
N4 la

H. de la Montagne
Secretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



- -

Mokulela Beach, Waialua,
Oahu, Hewail.
March 15, 1956.

Dear Dr. McVaugh:

In accordance with your instructions of Feb., 1, I here-
with enclose six sets of pages of forthcoming Book 5 of the "Flora Hawaii-

ensisg."

I + apologize for the bad showing the pages of Temily descriptions
make,mg:.t g % %y such pages for¥fthe necessary scaffolding for later

generic and illustrated specific descriptions..

yaLets
*-—-y'. hope you and your committee will “:?aéhrvo judgement regarding this
first printing and succeeding ones under grant B-1819 until Book 5 is
completed and properly bound.

The three youngsters I had trained as ertists, namely Kwan Kes Park,
Yaahimasa Nitta an Hung Sun Lau, are now designing aloha shirt textiles,
drawing meps for the U.S, Geologicel SBurvey end meking drawings of plants
for the Bishop Museum. Hence I am paying for special illustrations, like
that of our native Kausi Drogera, by contract until I can train a new
youngster for our project. am giving the SBalvation Army first choice
to select a rtmisgng applicant for me. Should none exist, then I shall
contact the locel high school.

Some of the artists and assistents I have developed ceame from very
gtrange backgrounds, such as the Industrial School and a school for feeble-
minded. They were under parole to me. This is one way of getting drawinks
made economically at, perhaps, the expense of a little extra time and
worry. But, then, it does incldmtally rehabilitate such unfortunate waifs,

I think the fact should be on record that Mr, de la Montagne, Secretary
of the New York Botanical Garden, informed me Feb, 23 that the Garden will
admini ster the grant without cost. I am certainly grateful to Dr. Robbins
and Mr. de la Montagne for this practicel gesture of aloha,

Bincerely,

Gt S eagveex_

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



ARINTE
THEO, M. DAVIES & €O., LTD,
HONOLULU, T. He

CABLE ABDRESS

VKUKRANCH"

KUKAIAU RANCH CO., LTD.

KUKAIAU, HAWAII

March 23, 1956

Mr, Otto Degener,
wWaialua, Oahu, T.H.

Dear Mr, Degener:

This 18 in reply to you r letter of February 5th
whioh waes here when I recently returned from the Mainland,

I have read with interest the pamphlets that you
enclosed and am forwarding them to our Honolulu Office to be on
file there. The young man that at tended the meeting was a Mr,
Porter, wno is now in the Plantation Department of Davies & Co.,
Honolulu.

I want to thank you for your interest in this
matter, You have given us some excellent ammunition with which
to combat the introduction of Axls deer to this Island. We are
having a difficult time as it is raising enough cattle on this
land to pay the high Territorial rents witfout competition for
availlable range from deer, The matter of TB in deer 18 the beetl
argument that I have heard for keeping them out of this country,
ag our cattle are presently free of TB,

Again, many thanke and I hope that we will see
you in this neighborhood again someday,

Yours very truly,

Kukaiau Ranch Co,, Ltd.,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TELEFHMONE LUDLOW 4-B8800
THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
EroNxX PARK
NEW YORK S8, N. Y.
EMAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Vice-PrESIGENT TREASURER
JOBEPH R. BWAN FREDERICK §. HMOSELEY J&. BERKELEY GAYNOR
PREBIDENT DimEcTOR

CHARLES 8. HARDING

WILLIAM J. ROBEING

Seeretary

Yours very truly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

April 13, 1956

Mr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach, Walalua
0ahu, Hawail

Dear Mr., Degener:

Things have pliled up on my desk recently
which accounts for my diletoriness in responding to
your letters of March 13, March 26 snd & letter
undated tut obviously written betwsen April 2nd-6th.
Your comments have been noted generally by us herse,
that is, by Dr. Robbins, Dr, Keck and myself,

As to your letter of March 13th, I don't
believe there is anything calling for an immediate
reply, except to say that we hope Mlss Greenwell
will come through with her part of the printing bill
in accordance with your previous understanding with
her.

As regards your letter of early April, we
have noted your comments on the printing job and in
accordance with your request I am enclosing herewith
a check to your order for £1,000, I am glad to note
your "thrifty" attitude toward the expense account,
end I know the money is spread very thinly over all
the many things you would like to accomplish, You
will have to be the final judge of the value of any
particular expenditure to your project. I do trust
we will be able to hold generally to the budgeted
expenditures as planned, so that the money will hold
out over the period of the grant,

In your letter of Merch 26th you ask for
details of the insurance policy. The policy 1s issued
by the Employers' Liability Assurance Corporation, Lid.,
of Boston, Massachusetts, and runs from April 1lj, 1956
to April 1L, 1957 at 12 a.m. It provides liability
insursnce for bodily injury in limits of £300,000 each
person, £500,000 each accident, snd damage to property
of others up to $10,000. Our insurance brokers, Brown,
Crosby & Co. of 96 Wall Street, New York, have just told
me the policy is belng sent here with a certificate of
insurance covering all the essentisl data and conditilons
to be forwarded to you. Rather than hold this lestter, I
will send the insurasnce certificete next week.




~ % ~
TrLgPHOME LUCLOw 4-8B500
THE NEwW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BrRONX PaARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

EHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Vice-Parsioewnt TRACABURER
JOEECFH R. BWAN FREDERICK B. MOSELEY JA. BERKELEY OAYNDOR

FPRCOIDENT DiRECTOR
CHARLES B. HARDING WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

April 16, 1956

¥Mr, Otto Degener
Mokuleis Beach
Waialua, Oshu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Degener:

Supplementing my letter of April 13th,
I enclose specimen insurance policy end identi-
ficaetion card on the car you recently purchased.
Instead of the expiration dates I gave you, how-
ever, gou will note the policy runs from 2/28/56
to 2/28/57. I think February 28, 1956 was the
date you assumed ownership of the car, and we
insured you accordingly.

Sincefely your

W de

He de la Montagne
Secretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Walalua,
Oalu, Haweii.
May 29p 1956.

Dear Dr, McVaugh:

Encloged are the second six sets of pages of forthe
aoming Book 5 of the Flora Hawallenslis. This set was produced and
printed under grant B-1819.

Date of publication was yesterday, I consigning close to 80 sets
to the malls for delivery to leading botanical institutions of the
World and to lndividuals particularly interested in our flora. Your
gix sets were delayed one day to give me time to include this explana-
tory letter Wl th the package.

A third set, in manuscript and gally, is now at the printers, We
are a bit hampered by lack of certain 1lterature as, for example, that
on but in time will get our questions resolved through photo-
stats or the kind services of friends on the Mainland or Europe.

Mrg, Degener and I are no longer frugstrated by lack of funds, We
are doli.ghted{ thenks to the Natlonal Soience Foundation, to be able

to bring a 11ttle order out of *the present chao
flora finds itaself. A A9 T WIS oA the it

Sincerely,

Hunt, Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 21, 1956

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua
Cahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you very much for sending us the new papers
from the forthcoming Flora Hawaiiensis. We are much pleased
to see that a grant from the Foundation has enabled you to
go ahead so rapidly with the publication of this very in-
teresting flora.

Very sincerely yours,
W‘w%
Rogers McVaugh

Program Dirsctor for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Mokulele Beach, Walalua,
Oahu, Hawall.
July 4, 1956.

ar Dovael
urse rinter now knows that I have a grani~in-eid. Whetlm
-ﬁ'*ldwiggsgohn: D%Bntlmlatad nig prices I just don't know. I thought
Bjt-( 114 therefore get your resotlon about the enclosed letter from Shoot=
"D'Pl'!.aea justifiably may be a bit higher in the Islannds because of cost
Pahtpping stook hers from the Mainland, At least most grocerles, suoh as
sakfast foods, are higher here.
I pai June printing bill about a_week ago, tarrylng about two weoeks
ok pad e R es Greenwell, 0 whom I mailed & duplioate to her home
Baﬂ:flm would contribute her "widow's mite." She did not e en enswer,
foh wae her same poliey when I melled the first printing bill to her.

d bill from Shootman, I shall mail it to Mr.
dditional vouchera that have acoumilated.

When I get the recelpte
ntagne _dg‘th' g couple of
The grant-in-aid is grand for us BU) for this year, becaisse of car pur-
a08 gpmss funde ar%rmaagar for extensive ﬁ.sid viork. We do a lit&e-
shing up !.n":o the native forest to get partiouler plants,like Seaevola,
cheok on a revislon Ipa und I are maklng for Book B. Well, anyway, we
ol $insah Book B abd get L- ready for distribution. With that out’ of
\e way and bringing lo a 1ittle cash from sales/ end with the osr al-

dy purchaged, 1957 should be an excellent year for concantrated Kauai
eld work.
I have.d ready vemted, at the bargain price of §60 per month, a cottage
Kauai f}. an ideal ooliaoﬁ.ng roglon. We should so much like to go there
Q“ﬂ-ﬁgozaa \ get more plant material when I hav e enough on hand to com=-
ook 5

et

| As Paradise of Pacific printers has more ms., of mine, some alrcady set,

'am te21ing Shootman to go ahead. But I am advisirg him to grant me a dls-

punt on hls new pricea, and that I have written my superiors for advice,
lam making it plein that he may be killing the goose that 1s laylng the

slden egg.

We hope to see Ray Fosberg this month while on his way to Washington
pom the South Seas,

4Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

i,

g



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



N s

Walalua, Oalu, Hawail,

Danr Mr, Hontngnet

|
Wp shall postpone our planned hotanizing' on Kauei for
Aygugy ond pevheng Septembar, The coming Job at the printers is now most-
1v in poge proof and, when delivered to me, shall o ate Hook 5 of the
ore ang aven lanve goma sheots ovar to start Hook 6} Witn the text of
Book 5 juat about finighed, I have written Gane Brothers & Lane, who made
tke olve previouns coverg for tha Floras, %o quote me their new pricess I
fear thay will be the only concern that can fill nmy neads. The printer
here cannot neke such govers at a reésonoble cost. ]

Planse ‘mall me snother oheque for 1,000, X don't need 1t now, but ex= -
peot to need it by the end of August. As nay remember, ‘the pravious e
clhisque errsd about theae 1slande before ally reaching ze.

I thick it best to pey Lor the oompletion of Book & the two, a3 yet,Cw

unknown bills. Then I can use the oassh remeining from the 1956 NSF grant il

for hotanizing on mostly Keuasl, retalning however a nest egg of some hune

drad dollars for misocellansous expensges such ag postage, drawings and per= 0

hepe even additlonal printing jobs. I imogine I oould hand in na., to |
nter Bhootman any tine vh his uwuderstanding that payment would fole

low when the 1957 allocation of funds are avallable. =)

0f gourse, now, with Book 5 just about sompletsd so far as printing is
oongerned, I am in something of e besrgaining position to nerhaps induss
Shootnman %o lower his new printing price if Dr. Keok has proof I oen print
more cheaply in the States., I do, of ocourga, Ererar printing locally gq.
causs I am just about on the spot and can dash to the printer via the Volls
mm and resch him by phone. Then, agein, by printing on the Mainland,
ﬁumngogi finishad paocikages to um heve s Hawadd would be a nasty addi-
o 1

Ir my pravious letter I wrote that the cost of lmtarns nane out of the
*ad purse, This is only in part correct.

Byervihing is going along nicely except for th 7 5
s el 8 3 apt fo e nasty situation of

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TELERHONE THE BOOKBINDER

EXBAcOK 2-1433
August 1, 1956

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia, Waialua,
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Your letter of July 28th along with a sample of your book cover
reached us yesterday morning.

We sell and distribute all of the materials for bookbindings,
including the board, the cloth cover stock, glue, screw posts,
etc,, but we do not fabricate or manufacture the covers them-
selves., Therefore, we have taken the liberty to deliver your
sample along with a copy of your letter to the Cardoza Company,
bookbinders at 511 Howard St., San Francisco.

They will commmicate with you immediately and quote on 1500
and 3000 covers. They will also advise how soon they could make
delivery after receipt of an order.

We selected the Cardoza Company because they are one of the fore-
most bookbinders and cover manufacturers in this area and we are
sure that they will be able to do a very satisfactory job for you.

Yours very truly,

GANE BROTHERS & LANE, INC.

V(. = N e

Tom Armstrong

S X S+ San Francisco, Calif.
prNE & Attn: Mr. Tom Frazier

|
3 x Q\'CC: The Cardoza Co.
e o 511 Howard St.,
y

it Tnstitute“féT BotanicatBocumentation
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Tewees LUDLOw 4-8500
THE NEwW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.
RMAN Vice-PRESIDENT TREASURER
’“:nuép: ':.":w-i:“ FREDERICK 5. MOBELEY JR. BERKELEY GAYNOR
DimEcTOR
::. ::":aom- WILLIAM J. ROBEINS
EHAR
August 2, 1956

Mr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua,
Oahu, HAWAII

Dear Otto:

I have now returned from two months on the West Coast and find your
letter of July li giving the news of your dealings with the printer and
enclosing copies of most recent pages of Book 5,

Don Rogers has given me comparable figures for printing of Mycologia
and feels that your printer is not t ch cut of line. For example: for
1 sheet of Myecologia, 8 on B, printed both sides, costs $32.83 per 3M,
Yours is §35.38 for the same. Whereas the Mycologia sheets are folded
and bound for this price, it does not seem that your printer is leaving
bargaining leeway for himself.

Dr. Robbins is now in Europe for two months and Dr, Maguire is spend-
ing five months there, Others at the Garden are on vacation schedule, and
the most temporary activity is in the mycological herbarium which has two
summer Fellows and additional wvisitors. Several of us are participating in
the botanical mestings at Storrs the end of this month,

Do I gather fraom your letter that you are already prepaying rent on a
house on Kauai that you will have no time to use this year?

Best regards to both of you from all of us here at the Garden.

Cordially,

5
1E=X

L =
U E .
David D, Keck

Assistant Director

and Head Curator
DhK:gg

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Watalva, Oahu, Heweil,
Aug. 6, 1956.

Denr Davar

) informationel letter of Aug. 2 with the print-
ing rmeﬂ"_hja:n!;gafgrcgggnua vi+h Paradise of the Paciflc printers here in
Honeolulu ;'euuesting Shootman however to grant me st leagt a 10% disocount
as 1 promptly pay cash, We shsll see how he reaocts.

' t at Kokee, Lausi,

L2 ry akout my.prepsying $50 for 2 monthe' ren

mnm noma%nltel ag‘pec%firgd. mﬁdoawiggtgomwégg,&lcx&a{g;‘lmm
T out o own p -

~ a!:;:pg ;g:h?:ml::‘gw the rsgionmyanx: that $25 Tor a ocottage in this vain-

Torest is dirt cheap. It is nlmost & girvlil

T i} at opportunities as they arise. In this cottmge
casfnn %?:enggg'(ﬁréfngaa L'ggmga, widow or divercee & retired kinder-
arten teacher) wanted to dash off to Norway to take care of a sister at
at time in n mental institution there. She plans to be away at leanst
two years. By giving her the cash to help her with her trip, she gave ua
the house so reascnably Tor monthg af our choosing,

Isn ard I hed plannsd golng for August & Sept., but the fact that Book
5 1s :lmst e 11;?.&0 (and cash perhaps not too abundant for printing &
covers) 1t is wiser to weit with the delightful fisld work, Wa are 1tohe
ing to really get into the -4 1ds again. I em getting bids on covers from
Gane Bros., & Eane @tc., and vhen ell coste are pretty wall known THEN
we Teal the remaining cash can better be used fror field work. NBF evident-
ly want tc see resulta - publication? - and so we are pushing the printing
szso of the projeat. A collection of hoerb, specinens Iin Hawaii is hardly
eloguemt evidsnce in Weshington that we are aotually getting mhead,

We are aconomizing drastically, but also by paying in advanca. For ex-
emple, I paid #5 in advance to ﬁet the Koual Drosera drawn in Augsburg,
Ger pany; and am now getting 4 Haw. Heleocharis drawings (said to be on
the way via surface mail to save cash) from Zurich, Switzerland, I em
now trying to get Wimmer's best Kouai, species of Lobeliads drswn for me
in Vienna for $5 or less. Up to now I have not been able to work out a
method of gstting drawings made locelly st the vrice I can afford. Fore
merly I hired boys from the-Industrial School at $15 per month plus keesp,
But being nerried, I no longer can rigk having Juvnigo Jailbirds 1iving

in my heme out on perole to me. It vould not be faire to Isa and might
even be dangerous.

That scemps about whom I here enclose the blurb wrote me from Calif,
he oould vislt me when on Oahu. I replied that Mrg. D., & Tadght b o at
outside iglang and, anyway would be too busy, I met him onee ¥eanrs agoe at
8 party at Ricky's or Uerol W's, ang never sAgsine. He printed s aouple of
articles, USDIC MY COPYRIGIN ED éU'I‘S AID MY NAME A8 JOINT AUTHOR WITHOUT MY
PERMISSIGN By g locel grapevine, I learned that he was houseguest on one

of ths outside 1slands a few years ago and that a similap o

g.o his former host Just about” got the same reply. I hoyg hisvﬁ]’ﬁ: ;gu?i%}:e

arden EH wall ®s me out of his conversation with members of his ¢

group. It seems funny such people can act as touy leaders, i
Aloha,

Hunt Institute for | ‘umentation



Walalue, Oshu, Hawail. @y 1
Aug. 19, 1056, - |
|

Daszr Devet i
I don't kmow if T should pester you vith ny trivial problems, |

aoon3g of Miss Greenwell's apparant renigeing on further .
ri%gg‘zigﬁ }n Vo?. 5 of the Flora Haw,, thought of conpleting Vol, 5 a fl
g:t on the slim side, It would be bound, as I had prmﬂ.aeﬂﬁ undor aunthor-
ship of "agener & Grasnwell™ or "Degeners & Grum':vall." Then we would
mgtnus to print, working on Vol. 6 urder authorship of 0. & I, Degener,
ignoring Miss Greenwell entirely, With this in miad, I heve boen sedcing |
ormation on covers, The result ig discouragingl

ently covers would come to $1,00 or so ezch, If that 48 the cuse
4 s]?gd ﬁ.ymc economical to have Vol. 6 end succesding wla.1 axoap tione
ally thick, thus getting more peges between expensive coverg, ¥ ease do
not think 1 um grunblingz about cunsh, Isa and I are more then setisfisd,
but wa mist be vealiatin, We wapt + comlets Vole 5, 2nd to do 30 wo Daad
onsh to mest printing and binding bllla, Our only methed iz to cut dovn
on other sxpanses ond these woul involve field wori.

Heve 1a another fascieclas of pages. In mailing the six conies desired _ |

:{ *he NSF I wrote Dr, MoVeush about tha decire to push Vel., 5 %o com-
P'ﬁ.{m.

L

1 won't bothor Dy, Robbins with guch thin faseicles, I thiak I shoulqd
‘wait

until Vol. 5 is comsletad and than mall him a docent looking job
proparly bound,

We pot a 11ttie setebzol on Boaevolan, I wrote Gray Herb,, for g study
Of # apncimen cited as depoaited thers, Tho & nat oan ne longer be found}
Gryrrrye & grashicg of teeth. I hope Mr, McKegver Will heve batter luak for
us, It I8 ¢ disadvantage to be s0 far <rom bot. centerg, But, then, we do
haves the liva plm+tg,

When I get the bill fop this lagt printing Job, I shall mail 1t to My,
moniegne with o le fasciele for hig T'sgords, It would be nice to pay
it at the end or this month, yet it won't hurt Shootman to wait undl) Sapt,
I havdly gee any vurpoce in miling e bill to Miga Groeonwell with hopes

she cowee across with some cash, Shs reully should if ahe wants hal? +he
eopies of Vol. 5,

I heve some mere Meey like that of a Kauai Boptelum, nnd sone galley

:; the printers., You seo Vol. 5 should be pau (ss the Hawaiianpg say) prat-
Boon, '

: z !
/~ Aloha, !

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokulela Beacn, Walalua,
Oahu, Hawall.
Aug, 19, 1958,

D, Rouaers HeVsugh,
Nationnl Science Foundation,
Washington 25, D. O.

Daar Dy, MaVaugh:

I an writing you for verification thet my present actlvie
tins are not ranging bayond the Ilntentiona of grant No. B=1819,.

As you know, the grant-in-aid is, among other itsms, for salasries for
!.-uxnstgawrn k'ﬂald agsigtants, fo;' travel, for housing mainly on Kaual,
and for publication,

With today's faseclcle of nine shests, Vol., 5 of the Flora Hawaliensis
13 mbout thras-fourths printed and just about pald for, Mra., Degener and

* I feal we should zctuslly complete Vol. 5 and prepare it for distribution

g8 £ bound unit before doing anything else. This means remai ning mostly on
Ouhn to conservae our finsncisl resources for printing and binding costs
rather than spending such needed funds for axtensive fleld work and traval
on Keusi even though wa orave getting into the field and hatae stiocking to
pur demskas At home sné At the Mussum on Oalm,

After Vol, 5 hag haen financed, we should know better how muoch we can
aff'ord for ron-publication activities, "hen we could go to Eaual with a
oleaTer consocimnce, nnd bagin Vol. 8.

In gonelunion, I wish your rasotlion as to whether I may use funds from
grant No, B=181¢ for printing and binding Vol. 5, whieh funds I had ori-
#inally vlannad to uss for botanical field work on Kausi,

The enclosed six sets constituto samples of the third vrinting made
under the Netlonal Beisnce Foundation grant, Additional material, already
in galley, is waiting for minor additions such as drawlngs of seeds and
preclss guotoations of typs localitiaes,

I wish o spologize for an articls appeawring as printed jointly by my-
salf, Mrs, Degener and Dr, Zisgenspeck, entitled "Vorkommen von Drosera
anglica Huds. in Hawaii and dis Samenverbreitung mancher Drosera Arten in
Hewnli und Buropa." This is an articls publishod by Ziegenspock spparent-
1y Apxil 23, 1956 (us a preliminary announcement) without our knowladge
and conpeant, To work up the native Kaual Droger: s locally misnamed D,
ﬁpﬁg%ﬁg_.u,_g, we contnoted Dr, Zisgenspeck of Lugsburg, Germeay, for help,

@ klndly compared our plants with Buropean materdial, and for payment of
#5 of NSF funds had the Kaual plant illustrated for us. This cut is, of
32‘;“:' fn Be reprofduced 11.:11 1{.?;: Florz Hawallensis, Due t0 our joint ine
‘erests Lln Dr 2, W& gol silde=-tracked into working oa & short ar

with the above t%tin. The actual one snd not the prgnliminary aunourfiix}i:l:t.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




I now learn, has bsan socepted for publicstion by a Dr. Felix Vidder in
Groz, Angtrip, It is rather Alsconcerting that Dr, Ziegenspeck seems again
%o ba ymahing into print (why we do not know) without even gubnitting
pronf tn ua gor a correation, a reguest ressly made to him by me ggéggg.
arhans he shafes st everlaating postal delays between Hawoli and Gormeny
and hanoe ig willing to risgk gwoss errors, u risk we are not willing to
takn, L am writiag Dr, Widder direct to send-me proof before zoing to
E:-as in an attempt to forestall Dr. Ziseganspeck's unwise enthuglasm and l
rrYs I

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Tt HE LUDLOW 4-8

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BrRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Vice-PaEsioEnT TREASURER
JOSEPH R. BWAN FREDERICK S. MOSELEY JR. HBERKELEY ﬂ_h“ﬂ_ﬂ
PRESIDENT DiRESTOR g
CHARLES B. HARDINDG WILLIAM J. Rﬂ!i_rﬂ_l

August 22, 1956

Mr, Otto Degenar
Waialua, Oahu, HAWAII

Dear Otto:

. Thank you for the two recent letters., I have asked our Business
Office to forward you $1,000 (on account) for contimuation of your NSF project.
You have been very faithful in giving us an account of your handling of these
funds. T was particularly interested in your experiences with botanical artists.

Apparently Alex Hawkes is going to have trouble finding any botanists
at home when he gets to Hawaii. I don't know the "bird" personally but under-
stand from you and others that do, that I may be lucky!

Hr. Montagne is at home recovering from some surgery of two weeks past.
He is feeling quite gay mow but is not yet back at the office, so I am handling
this finaneial matter for him.

Best regards always,

Cordially yours,

ot

David D, Keck
Assistant Director
and Head Curator

DDK:gg
Encl.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Paradise
OF THE PACIFIC, LTD,
PRINTERS L. FPUBLISHERS :, PHOTO-ENGRAVERS
424 South Barstania Strest  Hoeolulu 10, Hawaii
Post Offica Box B0 Telephone 6-3427 pate August 28, 1956
SOED r 1 CUSTOMER'S
*r Pr. O0tto Degener ORDER Nao.
Walaloa, Qabu
ouR
OCRDER NO.
Ji =
SHIPPED
via
TERMS: 30 DAYS NET SOLO BY
"I_" DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
) lots of 2,000 cach Flora Hawaiiensis as follows:
Family 339: Clermontific..scscesesacssssfsasscancss 51.09
" 137: CryptoCaryB...scesass S o o e o S 20.70
hid 339: CvaneA.sscssssssssssnss o R T 43.98
" 339: Oyanea..o.......“-..-...a ---------- ')2.0_2
b 2 CBreXsssssesssvensrasnne o hlyBagsa veae L}.go
bid 330: Clormbnbtigec,cscsssescreanlivsaceranas L6.67
o 3 H mpoehauta........--..n--u--- ----- b 51-03
" A0BE OOPRODRIDUR s i aid s a5 oo svihsinn sy L 46.67
" 115: PhytolBoCGBscccscssssannssafpenssocnns 20.70
{f. 376.87
I
DuPLICATE %1%
FUBLISHERSTS oF PARAD)|SE or THE FACILFIC . HAWAI1I"S FOREMOBST M AOGOAZINE

2T AT
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Paradise

OF THE PACIFIC, LTD.
PRINTERS PUBLISHERS

Honoluly |0, Hewsil
Telephone 6-3427

428 South Berstaniz Street
Post Office Box 80

INVOICE

PHOTO-ENGRAVERS

pate August 28, 1956

TO I- _] CUSTOMER'S
Pr. 0tto Dogener CRRERNG,
Walaliun, Oabn
OuRrR
ORDER NO
E _
SHIPPED
Yia
TERMS; 30 DAYS NET SOLD BY
Iﬂﬂ DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
J 2otz of 21,000 sagh Floym Fawaliionsis ao follows:

;-31'11].: 339'. CleTOREEiB, covasivonsnbisssfsivenaneen 515"3’)‘

» 137: CryptocaryQes..s FEppRee. ssujianesnsnas 20.70

-~ - e

J}g‘ Cmm..-o-.-.o-..-.............. N 4 l-

~ 330: OYANOBseccensrsrassnsne srajsssnndas sy 52,05

- b:;: CAFeSssssssssssvssansssanspasanans . ';';‘;‘-'.

" 339: ClaMmontiBe.cresssonvsssnsfonsnannen 4 HG.057

o 3%. u;ioc:.‘.ﬁﬁb’ﬂloc--a.o;.cc-o:-lnt TEEEE 51.93

' 300: COoNpHOOATrPUB.,cscssnsanes o ey A 5 LG 67

L 115: Ph:tolacﬁn.......-U“..l."." ".-‘r 20‘?0

76.87 i
FUBLIBHERS or FPARAD)ISE or THE PACLFIC . HAWAII" S FOREMOST M AGAZINE

T AT
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Paradise

OF THE PACIFIC, LTD
PRINTEIRS

424 South Berstanis Strewt  Hooolulu 10, Hewss

FUBLISNHERS

woce  NO 22361

PHOTO-ENSRAVERS

Post Office B 80 Tolephone 63427 pare August 28, 1956
mﬁ Ir - cusToMEIR'S
ORDER No.
Dr. Otto Degener
Walialua, Oahu
OuR
ORDER N
L 2 3
SHIPPED
Via
TEAMS: 30 DAYS NET SOLD BY
;ﬂ'ﬂr DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
1 lot of 3,000 each Flora Hawailensis
Family 307: Jacouemontia 53.03
1]
GEs
57 ‘
FPUBLIENERNS oFr FPARADIEE ar THE FACIF)lC HAWAII*"S FOREMOST MAGAZINE
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pﬂfﬂdigg INVOICE 22361

OF THE PACIFIC, LTD.
PRINTERS L PUBLIBHERS ) PHOTO-ENGRAVERSES

424 South Beretania Streat  Honoluly 10, Hawaii

Pott Office Box 80 Telephone 6-3427 DATE Au&:us t 28 5 1 956
SOoLD r —! CUSTOMER'S
TO ORDER No.

Dr. 0tto Degener
Weinlua, Oahn

ouR
ORDER NO.
12 =
SHIPFED
VIA
TERMS: 30 DAYS NET S0LO BY
I:luam‘mr DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
: & lot of 3,000 each Flora Hawailensls
Panlly 307: Jaequemontia 53.03
-2 03
$ 35
DUPLIc s
CATE
FPUBLISHERS ar PTARADISE oF THE FACIFIC . HAWAIl'S FOREMOST M AGAZINE
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Paradise

OF THE PACIFIC, LTD.

4254 South Beretanis Street Honaluly 10, Hawaii
Poet Office Box 80 Telephone 6-3527

SOLD: I" _I

PRINTERSTS > PUBLISHERS

iNvoice: 22361

PHOTO-ENGRAVERSE

DATE i

Aunsuss 23, 1950

CUSTOMER'S

TO ORDER No.
Dy tto Dosener
Haialn s HTL
OUR
ORDER NO.
L =
SHIPPED
VIA
TERMS: 30 DAYS NET SOLD BY
:JANTITU' DESCRIPTION UMIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
: 3 1ot of 3,000 anoh iora Wewaliensis
arily 307: JTacquemontln 53.03
TRIPLICATE /7l
=227
~
/"'\-.._
PUBLIBHERS oF PARADISE or THE rFACIFIC HAWAII®S FOREMOST M AGAZTINE
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September 6, 1956

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

] S gy
R |
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ymzwsgnding us reprinis of the new sarts of your |lus !
Il&!ﬁ.nm:‘a. I W adih 301.1 tha'b it Soens desirable fop m kY qzim |
m__bmi . Valups i o)

s far as we are roncerned; you have the autiiur Ly to use Fuws Dee

b.ﬁﬂ:u:g witich you had originally plenned to use lor fisld werk

lnng smh iswiﬁmuamsaklahthem!omsamlm LEraele
5 “Will =pise avout this matter, b L am enciosing

1 gase. you wish to Lo it 4o bhe Botanical Gesden
nert wsking for & reMbmutim of fund comditment

i anplessed to see that you are meking swch good aro,,rssh Ui ygime
{lere ani hepe Lo hear scon thet you heve vompleted Voliww © and have secoesd

With vest reégerds,

Copdially yveours,

- e eSuse

Hur;‘t_ Institute for Botanical Documentation
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&) THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BrRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.
Vice-PResioEnT THEASURER
FREDERICK 5. MOSELEY JA. BERKELEY GAYNOR

DingoTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBEINS

EHARLES B. HARDING.

sSeptember 27, 1956

¥r. Otto Decener
¥oluleis Besch, Walaluna
Qehi, Haweil

Dear Mr. Degener:

1 have your letter of September 5th, which has been
noted by all at the office. It wes certainly good of you to
suggest a visit to Hewell, and I would like nothing better then
to sct on your idea, Howéver, I have been away for several
weeks end still must go to my doctor for regular treatments,
hence. I fear for the moment that such & trip is not for me.

We had & letter yesterday from Mr, John F. Degener, 3rd
continuing in his name the membership hls fatner carried hers.
We sre certeinly glad to have this contact with another branch
of the Degener Family continued in this way.

T note a condition of your grant is that reports of money
spent are to be rendered every slx months. We have made no
sueh report se far, and I know that you have been very good
gbout reporting on your expenditures. Do you keep treck in such
& way that you conld send us at the end of the ysar & statement
of the amounts received by you snd the expenditures made under
some such budget headings as we outlined to you 2nd showing the
balance on hend? Probably I c¢ould meke it 'up from the infor-
mation you have slresdy =ent, but, if you have it written down
in & book, 1t might be that muich asssier,

The new laboratory is practically completed, and most of
the old squipment has bteen moved down there, topether with the
installation of & lot of new equipment. On October ZLth we
propess to hold a dedicetory luncheon end inspectlon to whieh
you and Mrs. Degener, of course, sre cordially invited.

Dr, Robbins has just returned from a two months! sojourn in
Furope, where he visited meny laborstories, Institutions and
botenical gerdens. Otherwigs things seem to move slong pretiy
mueh in the even tenor of thelr waey,

o

He de la Montagne
Secreteary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

-




-

68617 Croziur Drive
Wedialua, Qalin, Hawai .
Oot. 5, 1956,

My, H, de ia lontagme,
M. Y, Dpinrienl Grwden,
Bronx Favk, N.V. Gity.

Dear 1'r. Monteme:?

Ow commuity ie now s0 large tlet 44 is no longsr Just
a1l o+ Moknleisn besch, Ve anw have house nuymber énd stregt neme, aund
delly postal delivery,

I have your Sspt. 27 letter before me.

M=, Waterman in his letter of Jen, 31, 1658, granted up tise suu of
$19.000, As you may remember, however, the first chegus did not arrive
until the latier part of Jrobruarc{. with tuls in view, I wn sending znu
a pepost of our sypsniitures up to Oet, 1. It is not too much beyond &
mm:}:a op 1+ +oolk a little time to really get going on thn project. I

hopa this 1a matisfactory.

T he thrae NSF cheohies (not counting the car i&gmmag?go you paid in N.Y,
for ua) somes to} ’

The expensest e e wle e FEES DO
V‘aluﬁwufiganwrgn:g:n;_-.::::__........ Eg'%
Jow Dowson, oo g SRS S Lol - - = 117.
s : s puln*ins, r ir, [82. i :
ou(:not inolnding ges. & oil Eiil:fff?:-l -« BO00
BB e risstes (e8.E8), Otlwman lantems, 124.53

Metel gorYUIE ‘ pipment = = = = &2 =
atreps, BErosens, G:"g&gh' ?ontHEO. eto) - - 149,80

Purge [ drevings, Bt = o e = wem ALASB LR
;;li‘nti.ng (Peredise of Facifie 0o “'f%,ﬁ.e.?ﬁ

In otha® words we have a belance here to the credit of NSF of
$1,017.73. With another fosgicle in page proof, this sum will melt evay
SO0,

As mentioned betforas, Book 5 is nearing completion. We eres afriad to
spend aaything on fleld work as we may have a frightiul book covel blll,
@stiing Book 5 out 1s a MUST, and eiver it is completed we shall use the
oaagh remeining for ©i:ld work and the printiag of Book G«

Jack D's, hag & very nice country place in Greenwich - but wae pi‘efer
these islands any day. Just oome and compare Greenwich with Oshu feor yours
self, Dr Robbina I believe will root for our side,

Aloha,
A N,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ROYAL BOTANIC GARDENS

‘ KEW
RICHMOND
. All ications should be addressed 1o SURREY
Tue DRECTOR,
quotingthe follswing nbmber == 174h October, 1956.

b 6115 HIL36/SE

Dear Sir,

I am enclosirg three photostat pages on the
genus Noronhia in reply to your request of 22nd August.

The work was done by the Commomwealth lycological
. Institute and I enclose their bill, It should be paid to
the Director, Commomwealth liycological Institute, Ferry Lane,
Kew, Itichmond, Surrey.

I hope the photostats are satisfactory for your
purposze.

Yours faithfully,
P
&, L
Dr. G. Thylor
Director.

Dr, 0. Degener,
Mokulein EBeach,
Waislua,
Oahu,
Hawali, U.S.A.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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o 63617 Crozier Drive, ialalua,
Oal.m, Hawail.
Ogt, 28, 1956.

s

Dr, A O Bl thi _
National Upiange Foundation,
Waghington 25, D. Ce

Daar Dr, Smith:

T 4@ not wast 40 anmswey your letier of Sept, & (G-2816)
wntil T shedd get just one ewalted type locullity guotation, Then I could
0 to nregas and mail you with my letior the six geples wanied by NSF foy
my arant lo, B-181ld, o get thut muotution tcok longer thar I hed sntiol-
pitad, and hance the delay.

Oot, 26 and 27 I muiled about 75 sets of the Oct. 26 fasclole to Lot. |
inutitutions and to botaniste partieniarly inta egted in the Hewalian
florn. That should effact publgaatim. Your slx sets are belng mailed a I
few days late, piving me the opportunity te add thia 1plter to the puockage.

I have baen Lrowsiap chout Tor better bids on covers, and feel a bit

Al gaouraged at tie Leok of resulis. Prices are horrible. Svidenlly I ocane |

a0t soonomically got & binding that will allow Book © to lie opun ul @

desired poge. L nust continue the use of Chicuyo porews. "o offaet ihe dlf= |

fioulty of pasding the vemt nesy the sorews, L au having ile prinver ‘

ghove teoxt sone 1mi., away Irom sorews toward outer margin. i shall not, ]
L
|
|

fowevar, go off iha deep end and bliead.

Printing cur present gtate of knowledge of _Ligij_qigﬁ in the Islands
ahould stimulate the unearthing of noveltles by interssted readerg. It
goould gaet them to ranlize how tarriflceally loeal some tuxa nay be. Pre-
gently we have a & or two in gally, end are working on Eleocharis, i
As zoon a3 we got sinek Tor luck of inflormetion we write for help, sel

"21‘;" pur notes and tackle some othel' gpecies, Bventunily the informaiion
aTrTives,

Thank vou for vour undevatanding lotter, ond allowicp me to concontrate
en the comnietion of Dook 5, !

Sincersly,

. Lot

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Paradise

INVOICE
OF THE PACIFIC, LTD.
PRINTERS . PUEBLISHERS v PHOTO-ENGRAVERS
424 South Beretania Street Honolulu 10, Hewail
Post Offica Box 80 Telephona &-3527 DATE H ber 1’ 1956
o 4 r- -I CUSTOMER'S
TO ORDER No.

0tto Dagenar
Walialua, Orhu

QUR

oroerno.  B1GT72

SHIPPED
Via
TERMS: 30 DAYS NET SOLD BY
UANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
16 paggs Flcrs Hawailansis Printing 310.98
Engraving & 2675
: 335.73
".j J
(121
-‘_\1""‘1\“‘;'
DUPLICATE
FPUBLISHERS OF PFPARADIBE OGF THE PFPACIFLIC . HAWAII'S FOREMOST MAOGAZINE

W7 iR
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Paradise

OF THE PACIFIC, LTD.
FUBRLISHERS

FRIWNTERS

424 South Bacetscia Steet  Hossivki 10, Hewas

INVORCE

8

FHOTO-ENGRAVERTS

Post Office Bon 30 Telephors £-3477 DATE o ber 1, 1956
SOLD r“ —| CUSTOMER'S
w OROER No
otto Degenor
Valalus, Oahu
L _1 cﬂme::. um
SHIPFED
Via
TERMS: 30 DAYS NET HOLD BY
LAH‘HW DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
b pagee Florn lawaiinnsis Printing 310.98
Engraving Y
335.73
¥ re
32/, 63
P A T
gt_La
= il
TRIPLICATE v
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\ NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 16, 1956

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dtto:

Thank you for your recent letter and for the six copies of
current publications in Flora Hawaiiensis., We are very glad to have
these additions to your growing files. I hope that you will go ahead
with your plans to complete Book 5 and will find a satisfactory method
of having it bound. The review of the genus Dodonaea should be es-
pecially useful to students of Pacific planis,

My plans for continuing work on the Fijian flora are neces-
sarily rather vague but I hope at least to study my recent collections
and to publish any noveltiss that turn up. Further field work is
probably cut of the question for me but I feel that enough herbarium
meterial already exists to permit reasonably adequate flora, Whether
I can ever complete this is dubious but at least the material is on
hand for some future student. Of course, many parts of the group would
repay more detailed collecting but as you know there is much less local
endemism in Fiji than in Hawaii. Therefore, I do not feel it so im-
portant that every valley and mountain should be exhaustively explored.

With best wishes for the success of your work,
Cordially yours,
&, C. Smith

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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68617 Crozier Drive, Walalua,
Oalm, Em:li. U. 8. A N
~ Dec. 5, 1956.

Ir, H, de 1o Montagne,
iew York Botanical Garden,
ronx Park, New Yorr City.

Jeer Mr, Montagne:

Here is the rececipted bill for the most recent fasciola
’f pages printad by Paradise of the Pucific printing company. The core
rmt:ﬁ gum comag to §52L.65.

I do not yet need additlonal NSF cash, but I shall grotty soon. The
ywinter hes another batoh of mapuseriipt in his shop end has siready goi-
ten some to the psge proof stage, The cuts have not yet been made as I

1id not delivar the drewings to him until yesterday. We, as you know, live
30 miles from Honolulu where both Museunm end printer are loceted, the
fugeum favorably on our side of town and the printer on the far sice.

I alwaye send the printer the text for the Flora Ly mall, keeplng a
sarbon copy hare at home in cese of loss., But I teke no chehces in having
Irawlngs pget lost or mauled ip the meils, These we toks in personelly,

This morning was BITTFRLY cold - way deen to C69F. I had to wear a
vollen shirt and trousers instead of the ususl shorte until about 13 AM,

| We were dlsturbed o hear the fountain is gone from in front of tha
lugeum Building, It is fust the »ight plze for our @oldfish pool here ut
;2_: 3:;025 Pr{e hfpﬁ yggrhadvét oi'atgdulmig tfgttme of our war vessels on
¢ aar ar anyway is has o us without % N

1ect delivery in time .for Christmas. B ARSI WAt

Mrs, Degener =nd I wish you and your femily the Season's r
1t least next year, s visit to owr Islands, 4 i Sils S

+
Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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